The plaintiff is at liberty to take recourse to proper forum 

having jurisdiction to agitate their grievance against the 2nd defendant 

Liberty, if so advised, in respect of their claim for demurrage for the 

reasons discussed in para 31. 

37. The 1st defendant BCIC is directed to pay USD 45,072 (forty five 

thousand seventy two) to the plaintiff within 30(thirty) days from the 

date of receipt of this judgment failing which the plaintiff is entitled to 

recover the same with costs, and interest at the rate of 10% per annum 

from the date of decree till realization of the decretal dues in